

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMAZON.COM INC.,
AMAZON.COM SALES, INC., and
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC,

Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-01417-JSR

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. The case should be remanded because there is no original diversity jurisdiction. 1

II. The case should be remanded because there is no original federal question jurisdiction. 5

III. The mirror image rule does not apply here. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Benjamin v. JBS S.A.,</i> No. CV 20-2594, 2021 WL 308133 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2021)	8
<i>Blumenthal v. William George Agency for Children’s Servs., Inc.,</i> No. 09CV2086, 2010 WL 1960125 (D. Conn. May 17, 2010)	1
<i>Conn. Comm’r of Labor v. AT&T Corp.,</i> No. 3:06CV01257 (AWT), 2006 WL 3332982 (D. Conn. Nov. 16, 2006).....	4, 5
<i>Conn. v. Chubb Grp. of Ins. Cos.,</i> No. 3:11CV00997 (AWT), 2012 WL 1110488 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2012)	4, 5
<i>Connecticut v. Moody’s Corp.,</i> No. 3:10CV546 (JBA), 2011 WL 63905 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 2011)	5
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.,</i> 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,</i> 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	6
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,</i> 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Gunn v. Minton,</i> 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	6
<i>In re DeFelice,</i> 77 B.R. 376 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1987)	5
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,</i> 69 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.,</i> 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	1, 4
<i>Jock v. Fien,</i> 80 N.Y.2d 965 (1992)	6

Lavastone Capital LLC v. Coventry First LLC,
Nos. 14 Civ. 7149, 14 Civ. 7967, 2015 WL 1939711 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2015).....10

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cavicchia,
311 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)4, 5

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....6

Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Hickman,
183 U.S. 53 (1901).....2, 3, 4

Moor v. Cty. of Alameda,
411 U.S. 693 (1973).....1, 2

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)5

People by Underwood v. LaRose Indus. LLC,
386 F. Supp. 3d 214 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....4

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Frink Am., Inc.,
770 N.Y.S.2d 225 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)2

People of New York ex rel. Cuomo v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
No. 09 Civ. 7709 (LMM), 2010 WL 286629 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2010).....2, 4, 5

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

Rubin v. MasterCard International, LLC,
342 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....7

State of N. Y. by Abrams v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)2, 4

State of New York by Abrams v. Camera Warehouse, Inc.,
496 N.Y.S.2d 659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985).....5

STATE STATUTES

New York Executive Law
§ 63..... 1, 2, 8-9

New York Labor Law1, 6, 7, 8, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1332.....	5
§ 1367.....	10
29 U.S.C.	
§ 667.....	8
